

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

LISA LYNNE RUSSELL, Chief
GUILLERMO A. MONTERO, Assistant Chief
SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar No. 4103131)
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA Bar No. 651630)
CLARE BORONOW (admitted to MD bar)
FRANK J. SINGER (CA Bar No. 227459)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 305-0445
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*, Case No. 6:15-CV-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims fail at the threshold due to the absence of standing, their failure to assert a valid right of action, and limitations on the Court’s Article III authority 2

 1. Plaintiffs do not have Article III standing..... 2

 a) Plaintiffs have generalized grievances, not particularized harm. 3

 b) The injuries that Plaintiffs claim cannot be traced to particular government actions..... 4

 c) Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries cannot be redressed by the Court 10

 2. Plaintiffs may not bring claims in the absence of a statutory right of action..... 15

 a) This Court has not yet addressed whether Plaintiffs must proceed under a valid right of action. 15

 b) Plaintiffs’ claims must proceed, if at all, under the APA. 16

 c) Judicial review under the APA provides sufficient procedural due process..... 21

 3. Plaintiffs ask the Court to exercise authority that exceeds the scope of its power under Article III of the Constitution 23

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims fail as a matter of law 28

 1. A judicially enforceable right to a climate system capable of sustaining human life cannot be found in the Due Process Clause..... 29

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a State-Created Danger Claim..... 32

 3. The public trust doctrine applies to the states’ ownership of submerged lands, not to the federal government’s regulation of the atmosphere 36

 4. Plaintiffs have not preserved three additional Fifth Amendment claims and, even if they had, the claims are meritless. 38

C. If the Court denies Defendants’ motion, it should certify its decision for interlocutory appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alec L. ex rel Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 428 (2011).....	12, 13, 25, 37, 38, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	30, 31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	26
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	33
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	17
<i>Bos. Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016).....	22, 35
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	25
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	7, 25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	17, 22, 26
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 3109726 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018)	13, 15, 25, 28, 40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 3, 28
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	24

<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	33
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	18
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , No. 16-15946, 2018 WL 3149770 (9th Cir. June 28, 2018).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 2018 WL 3352897 (D.C. Cir. July 10, 2018)	30, 31
<i>Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	22, 26
<i>Ex Parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	15
<i>Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	27, 28
<i>Hills v. Gatreaux et al.</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	20
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014).....	19

<i>Johnson v. City of Seattle</i> , 474 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	15, 16, 17, 31, 37, 39, 41
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	36
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 92 F.3d 894 (1996).....	34
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21, 23
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30, 31
<i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossings Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	27
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	29, 31
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 21
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	11, 12, 21, 23

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Occupy Eugene v. U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-02286-MC, 2013 WL 6331013 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2013)	19
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2001)	33, 34
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	32, 33
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	36, 38
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	30, 31, 32
<i>San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	18, 24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3
<i>U. S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	41
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	20
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	4

<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	36
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.</i> , 8884 F.3d 830 (2018).....	16, 36, 40, 41
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	37
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29, 31
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	20, 22
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	17, 19
<u>Constitutions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. IV § 3, cl. 2.....	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	39
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22
<u>Website</u>	
Berzon, J., Oral Arg. Recording at 5:49-5:51, <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.</i> , No. 17-71692 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2017), https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/	41
